
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 3

Health Scrutiny Panel
20 November 2014

Time 2.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Claire Darke (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Zahid Shah (Con)

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat

Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Bert Turner
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Daniel Warren

Cllr Paul Singh  

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Jonathan Pearce
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 550741 jonathan.pearce@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 3

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (25.9.14) (Pages 1 - 4)
[For approval.]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.]

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Budget Review - 2015/16 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2015/16 - 2018/19 (Pages 5 - 8)
[The purpose of this report is to seek the panel’s feedback on the draft five year 
budget and medium term financial strategy that was approved as the basis of 
consultation by the Cabinet on 22 October 2014]

6 CQC Inspection Plan update (Pages 9 - 12)
[To review and comment upon the feedback received by the Royal Wolverhampton NHS 
Trust.]

7 Provision of planned care services by The Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust 
at Cannock Chase Hospital - public consultation interim report (Pages 13 - 
40)
[To consider the report detailing the outcome of the public consultation on the provision of 
elective services at Cannock Chase Hospital and offer comments.]



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 3 of 3



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 4

Health Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 25 September 2014

Attendance

Members of the Health Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Paul Singh
Cllr Bert Turner
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Daniel Warren

Employees
Viv Griffin Assistant Director - Health, Well Being and Disability
Tessa Johnson Graduate Management Trainee
Adam Hadley Scrutiny and Transparency Manager
Jonathan Pearce Graduate Management Trainee

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Darke, Cllr Shah and Cllr Milkinder 
Jaspal. 

2 Election of new chair
In the absence of both the Chair and Vice-chair, Cllr O'Neill was elected as Chair for 
the duration of the meeting.

3 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes of previous meeting (17 July 2014)
The minutes of the meeting on 17 July 2014 were approved as an accurate record. 

5 Matters arising
Cllr O’Neill informed the panel that item five in the minutes had been approved to be 
reported back to Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel, rather than Health 
Scrutiny Panel, by Scrutiny Board. 

Page 1



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 4

6 The Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust  - Patient E
[...]
ment, and that this information can be reported back. 
David Loughton added that the hospital used a monitoring system which tracked the 
number of visits and how long patients were left alone and highlighted that the 
perception may be different to the reality. Cllr Brackenridge thanked Carol for the 
report but asked that going forward tables be displayed in an iPad friendly format. 

Cllr O’Neill asked how data is collected if patients do not have any friends or family. 
Carol responded that her team try to speak to the patients themselves, but there are 
also volunteers and members of staff who will see individual vulnerable patients and 
seek feedback from them. 

Cllr Singh asked what the feedback on quality walkabouts are. David responded that 
there was one per month with a detailed report raising any issues to management. 
Cllr Turner asked whether the dementia ball was held in Bilston and added that the 
dementia ward was doing excellent work. 

7 NHS Capital Programme Projects - GP premises in Wolverhampton
David Johnson introduced the report and told the panel that there are monthly capital 
review groups with each CCG area to address concerns about premises. He added 
that there had been increased contact with Council employees and regular meetings 
had been set up to discuss development plans e.g. housing developments in 

Page 2



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 4

Wolverhampton. He hoped to have more meetings with council employees in other 
CCG areas. 

He told the panel that Bradley had a couple of facilities in poor conditions, including a 
school which had been converted into a surgery. He told the panel that there was 
ongoing work to identify whether a new single surgery or renovation of the existing 
sites would be more beneficial and added that a plan should be in place by the end 
of the year. David told the panel that Bilston was one of the biggest developments, 
with a planned new build surgery to replace the surgery currently housed in 
portakabins. The large amounts of new houses planned meant that a large surgery is 
needed. He reported that there are plans to develop a health centre in Bilston Urban 
village, with construction intending to begin in April 2015 with a build time of ten to 
eleven months. In the Scotlands, two practices have merged together and now 
operate in one premises, which is crowded and in need of an extension. David added 
that there had been feedback that car parking is also limited and the Council is 
exploring whether current car parks can be expanded. Heath Town’s major 
development means that the GP needs an improved facility in the centre and there is 
ongoing work to establish where a suitable location would be, particularly as the 
surgery would benefit from expanding. David told the panel that Showell Park walk in 
centre is being reviewed. 

Cllr Warren welcomed the regeneration in parts of the city. He asked why there were 
no plans for redevelopment of brown field sites in Scotlands and raised concerns that 
elderly people from the estates would have to walk further to go to the surgery. He 
suggested that the Long Hill property be re-assessed as the potential location for a 
surgery, which was originally intended when the previous tenants left. Cllr Turner 
said he felt reassured by the confirmation of the surgery being built on Bilston village. 
He raised concerns regarding the Bradeley Lane surgeries and said that there had 
been issues finding a suitable location for them for many years. Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
welcomed the report and voiced her approval of the proposals. Noreen Dowd added 
that the walk in centre at Showell Park would be moved. 

8 Provision of planned care services by The Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust at 
Cannock Chase Hospital - public consultation interim report
Maxine Epsley introduced the report. She told the panel that the final results of the 
consultation would be reported to the November meeting, as well as a full equalities 
impact assessment and action plan, and that this was an interim report. She outlined 
the activities which had been carried out to ensure that the public really understood 
what the proposals were, particularly where some services will be dual located. She 
told the panel that in October when the consultation closes, the information will be 
analysed and shared. There will be a pre-meeting with Healthwatch to ensure they 
can comment on it during the scrutiny meeting. Maxine added that the level of 
feedback and attendance numbers at meetings had been higher than in recent 
consultations and that such feedback had produced balanced views. 

Cllr O’Neill asked how many people had attended the roundtable events. Maxine 
responded that approximately 130 people over three events, with an additional 50 
booked for the Molineaux event and 30 others were seen at the Mander centre. Cllr 
O’Neill asked when the radio station engagement at the markets would happen and 
Maxine told the panel that it would be over the next two weeks, with a roving reporter 
moving across the areas every day.  She added that areas had been targeted where 

Page 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 4

there had been less response to consultation. Cllr O’Neill asked how hard to reach 
groups were targeted. Maxine responded that the initial equality impact identified ten 
groups that were particularly vulnerable. In the communication plan, stakeholders 
e.g. voluntary groups who interact with those people have been encouraged to 
engage with the vulnerable groups. Cllr O’Neill asked whether the supplementary 
paper attached was the one which had been agreed at the meeting on 8 August. 
Maxine responded it was, and that Healthwatch had been briefed on Monday and 
that the paper it was to be published on the website. Cllr O’Neill asked whether 
breast screening would remain at New Cross hospital, rather than at Cannock. 
Maxine responded that screening, outpatient and day surgery would happen at both 
sites, and the only exclusively Cannock service would be certain complex patients in 
day surgery. She emphasised that not all breast surgery would be moving from New 
Cross and Cllr O’Neill suggested that there was a press release made to that effect. 
Cllr Singh asked how they had engaged with elderly patients in his ward who were 
concerned about travelling and asked for the date that consultation would be 
conducted in the Penn ward. Maxine agreed to email the date to Cllr Singh, and 
provide him with more details with regards to engagement with the elderly 
population. 

Cllr Warren thanked Maxine for the report. He raised concerns that there was a lot of 
misinformation circulated by the press and word of mouth. He asked whether there 
had been engagement with tenants and residents groups. Maxine responded that 
they had had some direct contact with tenants group seeking information, much of 
which was seeking reassurance, and two tenants groups are having officers from the 
Trust attend their meetings. She welcomed other groups to be engaged. She 
emphasised that this was an 18 month process, as many services would not be 
moving for a number of months, so there would be engagement over a long period of 
time. David Loughton told the panel that there will be a non-stop bus service from the 
bus station to New Cross hospital and from New Cross hospital to Cannock on an 
hourly basis. Cllr Warren responded that he thought the bus service would be well 
used and asked if there was sufficient demand for a half hourly service, whether it 
would be provided. David responded that this could be possible. 

The meeting was closed.

Page 4



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Pages
Page 1 of 4

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Panel is recommended to:

1. Provide feedback to Scrutiny Board for consolidation and onward response to Cabinet on 
the draft budget and medium term financial strategy 2015/16 to 2018/19, in particular 
those elements that are relevant to this Scrutiny Panel, including specifically:

a. the savings proposals summarised at Appendix A.

2. Approve that the Scrutiny Panel response be finalised by the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Scrutiny Panel and forwarded to Scrutiny Board for consideration.

Agenda Item No:  1

Health Scrutiny Panel
20 November 2014

Report Title Budget Review – 2015/16 Budget and Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 2015/16 – 2018/19

Cabinet Member with
Lead Responsibility

Councillor Roger Lawrence
Leader of the Council

Councillor Andrew Johnson
Resources

Wards Affected All

Accountable Strategic 
Director(s)

Keith Ireland, Managing Director

Sarah Norman, Community

Tim Johnson, Education and Enterprise

Originating service Strategic Finance

Accountable officer(s) Mark Taylor
Tel
Email

Assistant Director Finance
01902 55(6609)
mark.taylor@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Page 5



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Pages
Page 2 of 4

1. Purpose

1.1. The purpose of this report is to seek the panel’s feedback on the draft five year budget 
and medium term financial strategy that was approved as the basis of consultation by the 
Cabinet on 22 October 2014, in particular the elements that relate to the work of this 
panel.

2. Background

2.1. At its meeting on 22 October 2014, the Cabinet considered a draft budget and medium 
term financial strategy for the period 2015/16 to 2018/19.  Cabinet approved the draft 
budget strategy as the basis of budget consultation and scrutiny over forthcoming 
months.

2.2. The Cabinet report identified a requirement to make further savings of £59.2 million by 
2018/19, due to a combination of reductions in resources and cost pressures.  The report 
included a list of new savings amounting to £8.9 million to contribute to addressing this 
savings requirement, in addition to £18.1 million of savings that were approved for further 
development by Cabinet on 25 June 2014.

2.3. As detailed in the Cabinet report, the budget and medium term financial strategy will be 
considered by scrutiny panels during the November/December round of meetings and 
the feedback from those meetings will be reported to Scrutiny Board on 9 December 
2014, which will consolidate that feedback in a formal response to Cabinet on 14 January 
2015.  The feedback provided to Scrutiny Board will include questions asked by panel 
members, alongside the responses that they received.  These arrangements have been 
endorsed by the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Scrutiny Board.

2.4. Scrutiny Board will consider the budget again in January 2015, following an update to 
Cabinet (Resources) Panel on the draft budget and medium term financial strategy and 
the local government finance settlement, which is scheduled for January 2015.  The 
purpose of this meeting will be to consider the response of Cabinet to the comments 
made by Scrutiny Board during the November/December round of meetings, together 
with any new savings proposals that may emerge.  The outcome of this Board meeting 
will be incorporated into the final Cabinet budget report, scheduled for February 2015, 
ahead of full council considering the budget in March 2015.

2.5. In order to limit the volume of paper used as part of the budget reporting process, the 
Cabinet report has not been appended to this covering report.  Panel members are 
instead requested to bring their copy of the 2015/16 Budget and Medium Term Financial
Strategy 2015/16 – 2018/19 report, which was circulated with the 22 October 2014 
Cabinet agenda.  Detail of individual savings proposals can be found on the council’s 
website at: http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/budgetsavings.

Page 6

http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/budgetsavings


This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Pages
Page 3 of 4

3. Proposals relating to the work of this panel

3.1. Included in the draft budget and medium term financial strategy are savings proposals 
relating to
[...]
0 500

Further details on the savings proposals are available on the Council’s website via the following 
link http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/budgetsavings

Page 8

http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/budgetsavings


This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No:  2

Health Scrutiny Panel
20 November 2014

Report Title Care Quality Commission Report and Action Plan update

Cabinet Member with
Lead Responsibility

Councillor Sandra Samuels
Health and Well Being

Wards Affected All

Accountable Strategic 
Director(s)

Originating service Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust (RWT)

Accountable officer(s) Jonathan Pearce
Tel
Email

Graduate Management Trainee
01902 55(0741)
Jonathan.pearce@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Panel is recommended to:

1. Scrutinise the feedback from the Trust and offer comments. 

Page 9



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1. Purpose

1.1. The purpose of this report is to update the Health Scrutiny Panel of the progress against 
the Trust’s comprehensive action plan to address the 2013 CQC report findings.  There 
have been no further inspection visits in the intervening period. The report acts as 
assurance that the Trust is complying with the CQC recommendations

2. Background

2.1. Following the announced inspection by the CQC in September 2013 the outcomes were 
reported in November 2013.  Five overarching areas of concern have been addressed 
through the Trust action plan. The themes were: Nurse staffing, Environmental concerns, 
Managing the bereavement experience, Patient feedback, Managing mental health in 
ED, Learning Disability needs across the Trust.

3. Proposals relating to the work of this panel

3.1 An action plan has been completed and actions closed with sustainability built into 
existing Trust service improvement and monitoring processes where appropriate.

3.2 There is an internal governance process in place for the approval and monitoring of 
progress for the actions.  Actions completed and closed are monitored as part of internal 
quality assurance processes for sustainability.  The Deputy Chief Nurse meets regularly 
with the local CQC lead, to monitor progress and sustainability of the action plan.

3.3 As at October 2014 there were just 4 outstanding actions:
 A review of outpatients nursing skill mix - not progressed independently will 

form part of PID / Trust service redesign.
 A review of ward clerk / receptionist cover on all inpatient wards - confirmed to 

be incorporated into Creating Best Practice workforce work stream.
 A review of mortuary viewing room - business case in progress.
 Nurse and midwife staffing.

3.4 There has been a substantial amount of work put into the nurse and midwifery staffing 
issues including:

 Recruitment in Europe [Greece, Italy, Spain and Portugal] which has resulted in 
circa 90 registered nurses being employed by the Trust from this initiative.

 Proactive recruitment to midwifery posts, recruitment to date has now brought 
the birth rate plus ratio to 1:31.5 (within national thresholds).

 Investment to increase the staffing levels on inpatient wards.
 Monthly audit of staffing levels [planned versus actual] reported to NHS 

England, the Trust Board and publically via the Trusts website and NHS 
Choices website.

 Recruitment of 100 newly registered nurses annually.

Page 10



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

4. Financial implications

4.1. None

5. Legal implications

5.1. None

6. Equalities implications

6.1. None

7. Environmental implications

7.1. None

8. Human resources implications

8.1. None.

9. Schedule of background papers

9.1 None 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No:  3

Health Scrutiny Panel
20 November 2014

Report title Provision of planned care services by The Royal 
Wolverhampton NHS Trust at Cannock Chase 
Hospital – public consultation interim report

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Sandra Samuels 
Health and Well Being

Wards affected All

Accountable director
Originating service The Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust and 

Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group

Accountable employee(s) Maxine Espley

Noreen Dowd

Tel
Email

Director of Planning & Contracting, 
The Royal Wolverhampton NHS 
Trust 

Interim Director, WCCG

01902 695944
Maxine.espley@nhs.net

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Panel is recommended to:

1. Note the final report from the public consultation, the Equality Analysis report, the 
detailed survey analysis and the Action Plan

Page 13



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To provide the Health Scrutiny Panel with the final report on the joint 
consultation undertaken by The Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust (RWT) and 
Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group (WCCG) between 18 July and 
17 October on proposals to move some planned care services to Cannock 
Chase Hospital. This will follow the transfer of Cannock Chase Hospital to 
RWT as part of the acquisition of services and estate from Mid Staffordshire 
NHS Trust.

2.0 Background

2.1 The Trust and CCG have previously reported to the Panel on the clinical 
model for Cannock chase Hospital which was developed and endorsed by the 
clinical teams within the Trust and was subject to scrutiny and approval from 
the National Academy of Royal Colleges during the Trust Special 
Administrator approval process and is consistent with a number of models 
across the country.  The opportunity to develop this model has arisen due to 
funding made available to the Trust as part of the solution for services that 
were delivered by Mid Staffordshire Foundation Trust. This financial support 
would not have been available to the Trust under normal operating and would 
not have been affordable within the contracting arrangements with the CCG.

3.0 Commun
[...]
y 13 October

Media coverage

Page 18



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

We achieved six stories in the local media, some of which were planned, 
some were reactive i.e. in response to an enquiry. The reporting was 
generally factual and neutral/positive – conveying the consultations key 
messages. The items were also fairly prominent in the publication. 

3.0 Overall summary of findings

There were 664 formal responses to the survey. In addition Wolverhampton 
Breast Care Action Group collected a petition of around 8,000 signatures 
which was primarily focussed on retaining all breast surgery at New Cross 
Hospital. The points below provide the summary of the findings, the detailed 
analysis is shown at appendix 2.

 The survey recorded a high level of concern regarding the proposals to 
move some planned care services from New Cross Hospital to Cannock 
Chase Hospital, with two thirds of respondents scoring their level of concern 
as a 5 or 4 out of 5 for all three different types of planned care. It became 
evident during the consultation that there was misunderstanding about the 
proposals and also some misinformation which is likely to have contributed 
to the level of concern. Steps to address this are detailed in the action plan

 There was marginally more concern about ‘Day case surgery’ than ‘In-
patient surgery’ and least concern about ‘Day case treatment’.

 Concern was highest amongst those whose mobility was limited a lot by a 
health problem or disability, those without access to a car and those that live 
alone. The Trust has already put plans in place to mitigate these concerns, 
detail is described in the action plan, the Equality Analysis report and 
elsewhere in this report

 Travel issues were overwhelmingly the most common concern. Frequent 
travel concerns included the distance/ time, and accessibility and the 
transport arrangements. There was a great deal of concern about the use of 
public transport by those without acce
[...]
the indicators 
that will be monitored from Day 1 are: 

 Nurse staffing levels by ward 

 Friends and Family test 

 Healthcare Acquired infections 

 Referral to Treatment times 

 Medical staff revalidation 

 Cancelled operations 

 Clinical standards for CCH 
 

P
age 38



Communication How will I know 
what is 
happening and 
what will happen 
to me/my family 
if they need 
treatment? 

 Reaffirm the proposed service changes to 
address misunderstanding/mis information  

 Provide regular updates on the Trust/CCG 
website  

 Provide a regular patient facing bulletin to 
GP practices 

 Provide information on Choose and Book 
regarding the patient journey at sub 
specialty level including criteria for CCH 
where relevant 

 Publicise the outcome of the consultation 
and the action plan on the Trust and CCG 
websites 

 Provide regular updates to Health Scrutiny 
Panel  

 Provide regular updates to Health & 
Wellbeing Board and Healthwatch 

 Use the Trust and CCG patient groups and 
for a to cascade information  

 Provide information on the connections 
with public bus routes to the Bus Station 
and New Cross Hospital 

 Publicise pubic bus routes and timetable on 
the Trust website 

 Ensure the 2014/15 Annual Report and 
Quality Account describe the consultation 
and its outcomes 

Director of 
Planning & 
Contracting 

Indicators that will be monitored include: 

 Range of up to date information 
available on the website  

 “mystery shopper” calls to ensure 
information is available in GP 
practices 

 Regular checks of information 
availability in Trust areas 

 Number of press enquiries about 
service changes 

 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting (25.9.14)
	Minutes

	5 Budget Review - 2015/16 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2015/16 - 2018/19
	6 CQC Inspection Plan update
	7 Provision of planned care services by The Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust at Cannock Ch

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 4

Health Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 20 November 2014

Attendance

Members of the Health Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Claire Darke (Chair)
Cllr Paul Singh
Cllr Bert Turner
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Daniel Warren

Employees
 Jonathan Pearce Graduate Management Trainee
Adam Hadley Scrutiny and Transparency Manager
Glenda Augustine Consultant in Public Health, Community Directorate
Viv Griffin Assistant Director - Health, Well Being and Disability
Alison Shannon Finance Manager

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr M. Jaspal and Cllr Shah.

2 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received for this meeting.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (25.9.14)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2014 be approved
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising.

5 Budget Review - 2015/16 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2015/16 - 
2018/19
Viv Griffin introduced the Budget Review report which outlined a draft five year 
budget and medium term financial strategy approved by the Cabinet on 22 October 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 4

2014 as the basis for consultation. The first three proposals related to savings in the 
Mental Health Budget. These savings will be made by running proactive projects that 
enable individuals to lead a more independent, community based lifestyle. This will 
be more cost effective to the Council given that there will be a reduced spend on 
housing needs as more people live independently in their own homes. By moving 
people from the residential system, the Council will be paying for increased care 
needs, but benefit from reduced housing needs costs. Viv explained that care needs 
will be monitored very closely to ensure the right support is given to individuals. It 
was also estimated that in real terms the amount of people directly affected by the 
changes would be around 10 people per year. These people are expected to move 
from residential care to supported living; again, their care needs will be monitored 
closely according to their dependency need. All three mental health budget savings 
were endorsed by the panel.

Viv then introduced the final budget saving relating to Public Health. Councillors 
questioned how savings would be made and whether it would result in a reduction in 
staff numbers in key areas. Glenda Augustine explained to the panel that Public 
Health can invest in any project providing it has a positive health outcome for 
patients. She also clarified how savings are being made: the money the Council 
would have spent previously on these projects will now come from the public health 
budget. Therefore the money the Council isn’t spending as a result will now be a 
saving. Subsequently, there will not be a change in staff numbers as funding for 
public health projects will remain - albeit from a different source.

Resolved:

The panel agreed that the comments of the panel is endorsed by the Chair 
and Vice Chair and then forwarded to the Scrutiny Board for consideration.

6 CQC Inspection Plan update
Lynne Fieldhouse introduced the CQC Inspection Plan Update report outlining the 
progress made against the Trust’s comprehensive action plan to address the 2013 
CQC report findings. She noted the following outstanding areas of the action plan:

 A review of outpatient nursing skills
 A review of ward clerk and receptionist cover (to be reviewed early 2015)
 Business case of mortuary reviewing room
 Nurse and midwife staffing

Lynn explained how training and hiring quality nurses was a key issue for the 
hospital. As a result the hospital has created 170 nursing posts. It is filling these 
positions through a variety of means, such as recruiting staff from Europe and 
training student nurses. There is also investment from the CCG for additional 
staffing. Reassurance was given that appropriate training is provided for all new 
recruits. Foreign nurses are all linguistically competent and receive an induction 
package to help them settle into the country. Similarly, student nurses receive 
support and are gradually introduced into the hospital to ensure they train alongside 
experienced colleagues. Finally, all nurses benefit from high level training for 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 4

breaking bad news to patients and families – this is something the hospital has made 
notable progress with. 

In terms of actual numbers of new nurses, to date the hospital has registered 90 new 
nurses, some of whom are midwives. Of those registered, half are now operational in 
the hospital with the other half expected to become active in January 2015. 100 
newly recruited nurses are almost all, but not exclusively, from the University of 
Wolverhampton. Efforts are also being made to recruit non-commissioned trained 
nurses, i.e. student nurses that have not had their tuition fees funded. 

The panel also enquired about how staff levels were maintained. Lynn explained that 
the hospital is obliged to have a transparent process about staff levels on wards, and 
this information is on a public website. In addition, she clarified that annual leave is 
managed by team leaders and ward areas with a threshold for the number of staff 
that can be on leave. The hospital also has a bank of nurses to call in case of 
emergency shortages. Notably they do not hire agency nurses, which ensure them to 
ensure nurse competence.

The CQC hopes to conclude its action plan by Easter 2015.

Resolved:
To provide an update Easter 2015 to the Chair and Vice-chair to determine 
whether the action plan needs to be brought back to the panel.

7 Provision of planned care services by The Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust at 
Cannock Chase Hospital - public consultation interim report
Maxine Espley introduced the consultation final report guiding the panel through the 
proposals to move some planned care services to Cannock Chase Hospital. The 
consultation closed on 17 October with over 5000 consultation documents having 
been distributed. She drew the panel’s attention to the numerous means of 
consulting the public, including the success of social media; radio and press briefings 
and surveys.

Whilst the consultation received some positive feedback, travel issues were noted as 
a major concern for patients. Their worries included cost of travel, distance between 
hospitals and access problems. To alleviate these and similar concerns raised in the 
consultation, the Trust has developed an action plan and will continue to engage  key 
patient groups as the next stage of the plans are developed and implemented. In 
addition a meeting with a breast care group is to be arranged to discuss the concerns 
raised in the petition.  

Work is also being carried out with HealthWatch to create a communications plan to 
keep the public informed of changes. Maxine explained how this would be beneficial 
as misinformation had been a cause of negative feedback in surveys. Many people 
expressing concern about the relocation of services had been misinformed. For 
example, the belief that certain services would disappear completely from Newcross 
Hospital is unfounded. 

With regard to future plans, the Trust hopes to create a coherent schedule for 
transferring services. This will enable more effective use of services and also ease 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 4

the strain on certain areas of Newcross Hospital. The equalities analysis section of 
the action plan will feed into how the schedule is shaped. The first cohort to move to 
Cannock Hospital is orthopaedic services in mid February 2015. They will be shortly 
followed by rheumatology services in March 2015. HealthWatch will be involved in an 
evaluation of the Trust’s action plan to ensure it is robust.

Councillors were broadly supportive of plans and willing to help and asked that they 
be kept up-to-date as changes occur and as to when roving events take place. They 
also welcomed the idea of using social media to drip-feed messages about service 
relocation scheduling to the public. This would be beneficial for a service area like 
breast surgery, which is a potentially contentious issue. Cllr Darke outlined how 
learning from this consultation could help inform the process for future consultations.

Councillors also outlined how their visit to Cannock Hospital using the new dedicated 
bus service had been informative in understanding the facilities available at the 
hospital. A key finding from the trip was that Cannock Hospital’s orthopaedic ward 
has not cancelled a planned procedure since 2003, which Councillors were in praise 
of.

Resolved:
To provide the Chair and Vice Chair with updates on Cannock Hospital for 
them to make a decision about when to bring an update to Health Scrutiny 
Panel.


